80%

100%

Police & Fire Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

Rates Credit Equity Inflation Currency Selection Risk Total Risk

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

Equity Beta
Mix A is the highest
volatility mix and the
increase in risk is mainly
through more equity beta.

The current policy and
Mix B have similar levels
of equity beta.

Source: MSCI BarraOne. Equity beta is measured relative to the MSCI ACWI IMI index.

8

0.54

0.56

0.58

0.60

0.62

0.64

0.66

0.68

0.70

0.72

0.74

Police & Fire Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

Equity Beta

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

Duration
The unconstrained mix
has a large allocation to
long term government
bonds which shows the
highest effective duration
and the lowest credit
spread duration as all
fixed income exposure is
obtained through
government bonds.

Mixes A, B, and C do not
cause a material change
in duration relative to the
current P&F Policy.

Source: MSCI BarraOne

9

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

Police & Fire Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

Effective Duration Credit Spread Duration

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

Scenario analysis

Data from MSCI BarraOne.

We see the
largest
differences in
tail risk in the
tech crash and
subprime
crisis.

10

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0%

2007-2009 Subprime and Credit Crisis

2006 Emerging Market Crash

2001 Sept 11

2000-2003 Tech Crash & Recession

1994 US Rate Hike

1989 - 1990 Nikkei Stock Price Correction

2007-2008 Oil Price Rise

Police & Fire Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

Stress tests
Of the stress
tests
considered,
global equities
falling 20% is
the most
severe, followed
by the U.S.
Dollar
appreciating
20%.

Data from MSCI BarraOne.

11

-14% -12% -10% -8% -6% -4% -2% 0%

USD +20%

Global IR +200bps

Global Eq -20%

Global Credit Spreads +100bps

Commodity -20%

Police & Fire Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

COVID 19 Shock

COVID 19 shock represents the peak to trough return from 2/19/2020 to 3/23/2020.

12

-23.1%

-21.1%

-24.0%

-26.7%

-24.8%
-23.9%

-24.6%

-30.0%

-25.0%

-20.0%

-15.0%

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%
Police & Fire Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

Appendix – Asset mixes
Verus

2021 CMA's (10 Yr)

Police & Fire
Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D Return (g) Return (a)

Standard
Deviation

Sharpe
Ratio (a)

Growth 70 60 72 75 69 67 70
Public Equity 46.0 60.0 0.0 49.0 46.0 44.0 42.0 5.2 6.6 17.3 0.37
Private Equity 10.0 0.0 14.1 12.0 10.0 9.0 12.0 9.3 12.1 28.1 0.46
Private Debt 3.0 0.0 6.9 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.6 5.2 11.2 0.45
Growth Real Estate 3.0 0.0 12.5 3.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 7.8 9.1 17.1 0.52
Private Real Assets 3.0 0.0 38.3 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 7.8 9.4 18.8 0.49
Emerging Market Bonds (Hard) 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.5 5.2 6.0 12.7 0.45
Emerging Market Bonds (Local) 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.5 4.3 5.0 12.2 0.39
High Yield Bonds 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.4 4.0 11.3 0.34

Low Beta 8 0 0 8 8 8 8
Market Neutral Strategies 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.8 4.1 7.8 0.49
Immunized Cash Flows 5.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.2 0.2 1.2 -

Other 22 40 28 17 23 25 22
US TIPS 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.1 1.2 5.3 0.18
Core Real Estate 5.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 5.8 6.5 12.6 0.50
Core Bonds 12.0 40.0 0.0 6.0 11.0 14.0 12.0 1.1 1.3 6.1 0.17
Commodities 0.0 0.0 7.3 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.2 3.4 15.9 0.20
Long-Term Government Bonds 3.0 0.0 21.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.7 0.9 6.7 0.10
Total Allocation 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Police & Fire
Policy 60/40 Unconstrained Mix A Mix B Mix C Mix D

Mean Variance Analysis

Forecast 10 Year Return 5.4 4.1 6.9 5.7 5.4 5.2 5.6

Standard Deviation 12.1 10.4 12.2 13.1 12.0 11.3 11.8

Return/Std. Deviation 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5

1st percentile ret. 1 year -19.0 -17.5 -17.9 -20.5 -18.9 -17.8 -18.5

Sharpe Ratio 0.48 0.41 0.59 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.49

Source: Verus and MPI

13
March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

Appendix - Downside measures

Value at risk (VaR): VaR calculates the maximum loss expected over a 1-year period given a specified degree
of confidence

Conditional Value at Risk (CVaR): CVaR measures the expected loss if VaR is exceeded. It takes the average of
the tail observations

Average  of three worst historical scenarios: We simulate the portfolio through historic scenarios to
determine the three worst periods and take the average of those scenarios.

March 16, 2021
City of San Jose Risk Allocation

There are three methods to calculate VaR: Historic, Parametric, and Monte Carlo. VaR calculations are conducted in BarraOne using Monte Carlo VaR.